immediately after the completion of
this offering.

As
of September 30, 2023, our net tangible book value was approximately $5.3 million, or $0.44 per share of common stock. Our net tangible
book value

per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total liabilities and divided by
the total number of shares of our common
stock outstanding as of September 30, 2023.

After
giving effect to our sale in this offering of shares of our common stock, at the assumed public offering price of $2.05
per share, the last reported sale

price of our common stock on The NYSE American on January 18, 2024, after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, and assuming no sale of Pre-Funded Warrants, our as adjusted
net tangible book value as of September 30, 2023 would have been approximately
$10.4 million, or $0.69 per share of our
common stock. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.25 per share to our
existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $1.36 per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering.

The
following table illustrates this dilution:

Assumed public
offering price per share   $ 2.05

Net tangible book value
per share as of September 30, 2023, before giving effect to this offering   $ 0.44
Increase
in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares in this
offering   $ 0.25
As
adjusted net tangible book value per share, after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.69

Dilution per share to
new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $ 1.36

The
foregoing tables and calculations are based on 12,097,643 shares of our common stock outstanding as of January 12, 2024 and excludes:

  ● 1,288,255
shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise
of outstanding options, with a weighted average exercise price of $1.36 per share,
granted pursuant to our 2016 Plan and
2023 Plan;

  ● approximately
323,736 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants, with a weighted average exercise price of
$4.75
per share;

  ● up
to 450,000 shares of our common stock (and/or Pre-Funded Warrants to purchase up to 450,000 shares of our common stock
in lieu thereof)
issuable pursuant to the underwriters’ over-allotment option;

  ● 120,000 shares
issuable upon exercise of a warrant to be issued to the underwriter as part of its compensation in connection with this offering
(up
to 138,000 shares if the over-allotment option is exercised in full) at an exercise price of $2.56 per share (125%
of the assumed public offering
price per share of the shares of common stock sold in this offering); and

  ● 242,345